01-21-2009

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 12-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 01/31/2009)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103544238

PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Mile Edge Plus, Inc. Turbo Torq, Inc. Internal Address: 2659 Townsgate Rd., Suite 202 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \square Yes $\overline{ imes}$ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: _same as above Execution Date(s) January 12, 2009 Merger X Assignment City: Westlake Village Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: California Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/148,780 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Sandra L. Lipkin 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: 1891 Goodyear Ave., Suite 622 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: same as above None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Ventura Zip: 93003 State: California Phone Number: 805-275-1861 Deposit Account Number 50-3946 Fax Number: 805-275-4167 Authorized User Name Sandy Lipkin Email Address: sandy@sandylipkin.com 9. Signature:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Sandra L. Lipkin Name of Person Signing

PATENT

Oddish familier Shippes McIlland cover 8788 sheet attachments, and documents:

REEL: 022144 FRAME: 0274

40.00 OF

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, Lee Ladd, President of Turbo Torq, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and having its principal place of business at is 2118 High Knoll Court, Westlake Village, CA 91362, do hereby sell, assign and transfer, for a consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, all of my right, title and interest relating to U.S. Patent Application No. 11/148,780 entitled "RING INSERT FOR AN AIR INTAKE CONDUIT FOR AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE" unto Mile Edge Plus, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 2659 Townsgate Rd., Ste. 202, Westlake Village, CA 91361, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, finally executed by me on the 16 th day of December, 2005, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any

PATENT REEL: 022144 FRAME: 0275

assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim any aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed Assignment are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as here expressed.

Signed at.

State of California, this />th

Dated: / - / 2

Lee Ladd, President

Turbo Torq, Inc.

ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL LETTER

In re Application of: Kirk J. Rockwell

Serial No. 11/148,780 Examining Attorney: Len Tran

Filing Date: June 8, 2005 Law Office: 3752

Title: RING INSERT FOR AN AIR INTAKE CONDUIT FOR AN

INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

In connection with the above-referenced patent, please find the following:

- 1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet
- 2) Assignment
- 2) Check No. 2222 in the amount of \$40.00

The Director is hereby authorized to charge the required fee, any deficiency, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 50-3946.

Law Offices of Sandy Lipkin
1891 Goodyear Ave.,
Suite 622

Ventura, CA 93003

Customer No. 000067547

Respectfully submitted

Sandra Lee Lipkin

Reg. No. 47,617

Certificate of Mailing

I hereby certify that this is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage for first class mail in an envelope address to: Commissioner for Trademarks, P.O. Box 1451, Alexandria, VA 22313-1451 on

Date: by: 14,2009 By: Samoble

PATENT REEL: 022144 FRAME: 0277

RECORDED: 01/16/2009